Plan for Franklin Square Park that protects Franklin Square Park while at the 

same time allowing community use of the Park for festivals, events, markets, 

activities, and other community and individual gatherings 

PERTINENT PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY FROM THE  

NEEDS ASSESSMENT SURVEY 

One thousand one hundred and fifty-four (1,154) individuals responded to the 

City of Southport Franklin Square Park Needs Assessment Survey and 588 individuals or 

51% of the respondents “Pay City of Southport Property Taxes.” Five hundred and 

twenty-nine (529) or approximately 46% of those responding identified themselves as a 

“Full-Time/Permanent Resident; own my own home; and pay City of Southport 

property taxes.” Twenty-eight (28) or approximately 2% of those responding identified 

themselves as a “Full-Time/Permanent Resident;

[...]

Fifty-nine 59) or approximately 5% of those responding identified themselves as a “Part-

Time Resident; own my home; and pay City of Southport property taxes.” Four (4) or 

approximately 1% of those responding identified themselves as a “Part-Time Resident; 

rent/lease my place of residence.” Two hundred and eighty-seven (287) or 

approximately 25% of the 483 of those responding identified themselves as “Live in the 

28461-zip code, but NOT within the city limits or Extra Territorial Jurisdiction of the 

City of Southport.” Ninety-two (92) or approximately 8% of those responding identified

[...]

This response rate of 15% gives the survey results a 

highly acceptable degree of statistical accuracy and validity. As a result of this statistical 

accuracy and validity, the survey results provide a solid confirmation of the community’s 

desires, wants, and needs for Franklin Square Park. 

One thousand one hundred and fifty-four (1,154) individuals responded to the 

“Resident Status” question with 529 or approximately 46% responded “Full-

Time/Permanent Resident; own my own home; and pay City of Southport property 

taxes.” Twenty-Eight (28) Individuals or approximately 2% responded, “Full-

[...]

rent/lease my place of residence.” Fifty-nine (59) individuals 

or approximately 5% responded, “Part-Time Resident; own my home; and pay City of 

Southport property taxes.” Four (4) individuals or approximately 0% responded “Part-

Time Resident; rent/lease my place of residence.”  Two hundred and eighty-seven 

individuals (287) or approximately 25%  responded “Live in the 28461-zip code, but NOT 

within the city limits or Extra Territorial Jurisdiction of the City of Southport.”  Ninety-

two (92) individuals or approximately 8% responded, “Local Tourist; live within 1-hour

[...]

129 individuals or approximately 21% 

responded, “at least 10 years but less than 20 years; and 170 individuals or 

approximately 27% responded, “20 years or longer.” 

One thousand one hundred and fifty-four (1,154) individuals responded to the 

question “What is your gender?”. Eight hundred and forty-eight (848) individuals or 

approximately 73% were Female and 296 individuals or approximately 26% were 

“Male.”  

When asked, “Which of the following best describes your household?,” 1,154 

individuals responded. Ninety-four (94) or approximately 8% responded, “Single with no